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MGNREGS IN UTTAR PRADESH


*294.  SHRI RAMSHIROMANI VERMA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has sanctioned construction works under Mahatma Gandhi

National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) in various gram panchayats in the districts of Uttar Pradesh during the year 2020; and

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the details of works completed so far, district-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 294 regarding

“MGNREGS in Uttar Pradesh” due for answer on 16.03.2021


(a) & (b) Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment scheme with bottom up planning. The works are identified, approved & prioritized by the Gram Sabha at the Gram Panchayat level in each

States/UTs including Uttar Pradesh as per the provision of the Act. Accordingly, the action plan

(shelf of work) of the permissible works is prepared & approved by the Gram Sabha and can be taken up as per the demand. The planning of works is done as per the estimated person days to be generated for the work in a financial year at the time of assessment of labour budget. District-

wise details of new works planned, started, ongoing & completed under Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS in State of Uttar Pradesh during the current financial year 2020-21 (as on 09 th

 March,

2021) is given at Annexure.

*****


Annexure referred in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.294 dated

16.03.2021


District-wise details of new works planned, started, ongoing & completed under Mahatma

Gandhi NREGS in State of Uttar Pradesh during the current financial year 2020-21 (as on 09 th


March, 2021)


SI.

No.
District of Uttar Pradesh

Number of

works planned

Number of

works started

Number of

works ongoing

Number of

works

completed

1 AGRA 19,964 13,269 13,160 109

2 ALIGARH 22,783 14,279 14,038 241

3 AMBEDKAR NAGAR 42,629 22,956 22,767 189

4 AMETHI 41,348 28,220 26,234 1,986

5 AMROHA 22,073 12,746 11,968 778

6 AURAIYA 11,532 8,589 8,535 54

7 AYODHYA 35,634 23,261 22,123 1,138

8 AZAMGARH 75,173 59,018 54,495 4,523

9 BAGHPAT 1,161 605 548 57

10 BAHRAICH 65,127 54,985 52,306 2,679

11 BALLIA 35,755 22,664 20,672 1,992

12 BALRAMPUR 30,039 19,299 18,926 373

13 BANDA 33,340 23,847 23,106 741

14 BARABANKI 38,231 26,987 26,287 700

15 BAREILLY 37,106 20,250 18,210 2,040

16 BASTI 78,416 46,479 42,767 3,712

17 BIJNOR 25,111 18,615 17,259 1,356

18 BUDAUN 27,583 13,671 11,973 1,698

19 BULANDSHAHR 9,344 5,958 5,255 703

20 CHANDAULI 26,754 16,386 14,171 2,215

21 CHITRAKOOT 17,428 9,661 8,377 1,284

22 DEORIA 36,657 19,746 19,259 487

23 ETAH 18,527 11,721 11,460 261

24 ETAWAH 18,960 13,170 11,830 1,340

25 FARRUKHABAD 23,429 12,184 11,554 630

26 FATEHPUR 36,898 27,083 25,842 1,241

27 FIROZABAD 17,456 10,619 10,415 204

28 GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR 261 156 83 73

29 GHAZIABAD 5 - - -

30 GHAZIPUR 49,172 30,978 28,800 2,178

31 GONDA 45,204 33,092 31,002 2,090

32 GORAKHPUR 42,119 26,589 25,855 734

33 HAMIRPUR 20,693 11,207 10,756 451

34 HAPUR 2,006 1,436 865 571

35 HARDOI 49,268 30,638 29,004 1,634

36 HATHRAS 10,450 6,816 6,380 436


SI.

No.
District of Uttar Pradesh

Number of

works planned

Number of

works started

Number of

works ongoing

Number of

works

completed

37 JALAUN 31,419 19,677 18,518 1,159

38 JAUNPUR 1,03,167 54,674 50,658 4,016

39 JHANSI 27,077 15,018 13,659 1,359

40 KANNAUJ 17,725 12,849 11,231 1,618

41 KANPUR DEHAT 27,588 15,271 13,710 1,561

42 KANPUR NAGAR 14,219 8,162 8,040 122

43 KASHGANJ 15,384 7,806 6,478 1,328

44 KAUSHAMBI 23,091 14,203 12,795 1,408

45 KHERI 73,407 52,272 50,263 2,009

46 KUSHI NAGAR 56,646 22,450 19,179 3,271

47 LALITPUR 22,586 12,088 11,713 375

48 LUCKNOW 17,949 18,067 16,865 1,202

49 MAHARAJGANJ 40,676 25,630 24,779 851

50 MAHOBA 10,076 5,036 4,894 142

51 MAINPURI 25,494 16,032 15,675 357

52 MATHURA 22,389 10,415 9,632 783

53 MAU 30,455 19,190 18,694 496

54 MEERUT 9,897 6,011 4,284 1,727

55 MIRZAPUR 39,977 22,026 20,657 1,369

56 MORADABAD 20,556 13,248 12,275 973

57 MUZAFFARNAGAR 8,868 5,820 5,139 681

58 PILIBHIT 27,359 20,907 19,439 1,468

59 PRATAPGARH 65,446 37,261 36,523 738

60 PRAYAGRAJ 68,113 44,401 40,861 3,540

61 RAE BARELI 56,740 38,613 35,971 2,642

62 RAMPUR 18,859 12,419 11,659 760

63 SAHARANPUR 18,456 12,534 12,471 63

64 SAMBHAL 20,007 12,035 10,656 1,379

65 SANT KABEER NAGAR 49,549 42,240 39,721 2,519

66 SANT RAVIDAS NAGAR 18,855 10,656 10,373 283

67 SHAHJAHANPUR 30,989 18,593 17,072 1,521

68 SHAMLI 4,168 2,890 2,771 119

69 SHRAVASTI 19,653 11,721 10,746 975

70 SIDDHARTH NAGAR 46,602 30,252 28,670 1,582

71 SITAPUR 81,802 65,203 62,577 2,626

72 SONBHADRA 30,902 18,076 16,906 1,170

73 SULTANPUR 61,612 41,277 37,346 3,931

74 UNNAO 39,056 29,473 26,601 2,872

75 VARANASI 24,339 15,782 14,763 1,019


Total 23,88,789 15,37,458 14,40,546 96,912

*****

